
 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

3.00 pm TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 

 
A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.   

This meeting is for Committee Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department. 

 
The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 

the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
 

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative 
(VVC) Annual Report for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

5 - 30 

4. Children’s Services Strategy   

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

31 - 42 

5. Adult Services Accommodation Strategy for Older 
People and Adults with a Learning Disability  

 

 To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services 
 

43 - 72 

6. Forward Work Programme 2019/20   

 To consider the attached report 
 

73 - 86 

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 

 



  
 
COMPOSITION: 

 
Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 

I Thomas 
 
Co-optees: (none) 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative 
(VVC) Annual Report for 1 April 2018 to 31 March 
2019 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The VVC Adoption Annual Report which is attached provides information about the 

business of the Regional Adoption Service during 2018-19.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 

attached report, and identifies any further information it would like to receive 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) is the largest of the five 

regional collaboratives which form part of the National Adoption Service in Wales 
(NAS).  It provides a regional adoption service to the Vale of Glamorgan Council, 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, Cardiff Council and Rhondda Cynon Taff 
County Borough Council.  The service is hosted by the Vale of Glamorgan Council. 

 
3.2  The service functions include: 
 

 Recruitment and Assessment of Adopters 

 Adoption Panel  

 Family Finding 

 Adoption Support 
 

Date Written February 2019  

Report Author Annabel Lloyd  

Service Area Children’s Services 

Committee Date 10th March 2020 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4.0 WHERE WE WERE 
 
4.1 During the year 2018-19, the regional adoption service responded to our high 

demand of business as usual in relation to the adoption process. 
 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The Regional Adoption Management Board meets monthly and receives updates in 

relation to the work of the business plan, performance reporting the budget and other 
challenges and developments.  The Portfolio Councillor for Social Services is a 
member of the Regional Adoption Committee that meets bi-annually and approves 
the budget for the Regional Adoption Collaborative. 

 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 We are making plans for all Merthyr Tydfil looked after young people to achieve safe 

and successful lives and our commitment to the Adoption Service is key to that 
objective for children with a plan for adoption. 

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Merthyr Tydfil Children’s Services will continue to support the developing work of the 

Regional Adoption Collaborative in pursuit of ensuring successful permanent 
outcomes for younger looked after children with a plan for adoption.  

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 This area of business is located in the following wellbeing objective: 
 

People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where they 
are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health.   

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES  
CABINET MEMBER FOR                

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 Scrutiny Report 2017-18  
 

 February 2020 Council website and Civic Offices. 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  

No 

 

Page 6



1 | V V C  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 8 - 1 9  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9  
 

VALE, VALLEYS AND CARDIFF ADOPTION COLLABORATIVE (VVC)  

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 2018 TO 31 MARCH 2019 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) as part of the National 

Adoption Service in Wales (NAS), provides a regional adoption service to the 

Vale of Glamorgan Council, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, Cardiff 

Council and Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough Council.  

1.2  This is VVC’s fourth annual report and covers the period 1 April 2018 to 31 

March 2019 although due to the reporting cycle some areas have been 

updated with current service information. This report seeks to combine the 

reporting requirements set out in regulation and the governance 

arrangements for the region in one report.  

Appendix 1 to the report sets out key performance data by quarter and local 

authority. 

Appendix 2 provides information in respect of adopter enquiries. 

Appendix 3 provides information in respect of Adoption Support. 

2.  SERVICE DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNANCE 

2.1  The managerial structure of the service during the period has remained the 

same although the Family Finding Manager’s post became vacant in 

November 2018 due the temporary manager leaving her employment and 

long term sickness on the part of the permanent post holder. This resulted in 

the Adoption Support Manager managing two teams until a permanent 

replacement was recruited in August of this year. The Business Support 

Manager also left in November 2018 but this post was successfully recruited 

from the agency cover put in plac
[...]
ence 

is made to the overall findings in this report. 

 

3. SERVICE FUNCTIONS 

3.1  VVC has continued to deliver services via three functional teams and staff 

specialise in one service area which focuses accountability and improves 

consistency. Performance against each of these functions is outlined under 

the following sections of the report alongside areas of development.  

 

4. FAMILY FINDING 

4.1  Family Finding and its’ associated activities remains a key area of activity for 

the region and the ability to place children effectively and promptly underpins 

all other activities. As the largest regional Collaborative the level of demand 

placed upon this area and our ability to meet the needs identified remains 

challenging. 

4.2  The number of children referred for adoption totalled 218 which marks a 

decrease on the previous year. Significantly 43% of those referrals were 

withdrawn during the period which represents an increase on 2017-18 and 

Page 11



6 | V V C  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 8 - 1 9  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9  
 

may be indicative of the commitment to develop alternative permanency plans 

for children. This in many instances does not equate to a decrease in 

workload for the Family Finding Team as a lot of work has usually been 

undertaken to progress the adoption plan prior to it being discontinued. VVC 

placed 100 children for adoption during the year, a 16% increase on the 

previous year and a very pleasing result for the region. 65% of the placements 

were made within the region, 9% elsewhere in Wales and 26% outside of 

Wales. 25% of the placements made were for children in sibling groups. 

4.3  At the end of the year there were 101 children subject of a Placement Order 

awaiting an adoptive placement which is less than the previous year.  An 

analysis of these children at the end of quarter 1 this year indicates that 35 of 

these children have additional factors i.e. aged 4 plus, BME, complex needs 

or a part of a sibling group which makes  being able to secure appropriate 

matches more challenging. 

4.4  The region has recorded 103 Placement Orders being made during the year 

which is an increase by one on the previous year. The number of Adoption 

Orders made is 83 which is a 17% increase on the previous year. 

4.5  The measure in relation to the timeliness of the process from becoming 

looked after to being placed for adoption has been highlighted as a concern 

by the NAS End of Year Report as this indicates that on average children 

were placed within 17.1 months. The report highlights that this demonstrates 

‘a fall in performance and a move away from the national benchmark of 13 

months or less’. The NAS report also states that the VVC average of 10.8 

months from Placement Order to placement from adoption is an increase from 

the previous year and again a move away from the benchmark of six months. 

Within the region 31% of children were placed within this timeframe. 

4.6  The level of placement breakdown continues to be low with two placement 

disruptions during the year, one of a six year old girl who was placed for 10 

months and the adopters felt that they could not continue with the placement.  

The second breakdown was a four year old boy who was removed by the 

placing authority due to concerns regarding his care. 

Page 12



7 | V V C  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 8 - 1 9  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9  
 

4.7  The number of birth parents referred to the service for counselling fell during 

the year to 212 in line with the reduction in children being referred to the 

service and of this number, 103 parents took up the service. This area 

continues to present a deficit in our current service and it is therefore hoped 

that the additional part time post to focus upon birth parents will bring about 

some improvement.   

 

4.8  Performance in relation to the provision of Life Journey Material for children 

being placed for adopti
[...]
 updated in a timely manner. A new monitoring 

process has been introduced to assist with this. We have found the interface 

is much more user-friendly and responsive and has been a successful avenue 

for external links. In addition the use of targeted profiling to adoption agencies 

across the UK continues to prove a valuable source of family finding”. 

 

4.11  VVC continues to utilise a range of methods to support family finding. In July 

2018 38 children were profiled in a national Exchange Day event and from 

this identified a link for a single child and a sibling group were identified. The 

Welsh Adoption Activity Day in March 2019 also proved to be a very positive 

event as two matches for sibling groups (including those with complex needs) 

were identified. 

 

4.12  St David’s Adoption Agency and Barnardos, the two voluntary adoption 

agencies operating in Wales have developed a new family finding scheme, 

Adopting Together. Adopting Together is a new national initiative and an 

extension of their usual service in that it targets recruitment for specific 

children and provides support to those children for a year following placement.  

Adopting Together focuses on the recruitment of adopters for children with 

additional needs who have been waiting for adoptive placements over six 

months. This scheme has been embraced by the region and supported by 

VVC Management Board. Ten referrals were initially made to the scheme and 

six children have been placed on a spot purchase basis. The Vale of 

Glamorgan, as host authority is now in the process of entering into more 

formalised contractual arrangements with the scheme on behalf of the partner 

authorities ensuring that referral to the scheme is a key consideration in our 

family finding process.  

5. Recruitment & Assessment of adopters 

5.1  The recruitment of a sufficient supply of adopters to meet the needs of 

children waiting is a significant and ongoing challenge both nationally and 

regionally. This has been highlighted in the NAS Annual Report for 2018-19 

Page 14



9 | V V C  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 8 - 1 9  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 9  
 

as during this period 212 adoptive placements were approved in Wales and 

yet there were 338 children waiting who had not been placed and almost a 

third of these were in VVC.  

 

5.2.  The region received 259 enquiries from prospective adopters in total for the 

year 2018-19 which represents a 7% increase on the previous year and which 

the NAS End of Year Report acknowledges is “encouraging and continues an 

upward trend”. The graphs contained in Appendix 2 highlight that this trend 

has continued into this financial year with 155 enquiries having been received 

to date. This is encouraging and hopefully indicative of the work which has 

been undertaken by the Marketing and Recruitment Co-ordinator in raising the 

profile of VVC and our needs.  

 

5.3  The Marketing and Recruitment Co-ordinator was successfully recruited in 

August 2018.  Since that time the Marketing Co-ordinator has focused upon a 

number of key areas of activity. 

 

5.4   All enquiries from prospective adopters are responded to within two working 

days and well within the timescale of five days set by NAS. Enquirers are 

followed up within a week if no response has been received and at a month to 

ascertain if they wish to proceed further.  Further follow up is conducted as 

agreed with the enquirer if they remain undecided. All initial visits are 

undertaken by the Marketing Co-ordinator and a Social Worker from the team 

providing a consistent, timely and professional response. Shortly after her 

appointment, the Marketing Co-ordinator undertook an analysis of all the 

enquiries received by VVC from April 2018 and developed a comprehensive 

spreadsheet which now captures a range of data in terms of our adopter 

demographic. VVC is now able to report on a range of indicators by 

geographical a
[...]
2 3 3 0 1 0 1 2

Vale 4 1 1 0 4 1 2 0 0 0 2 0

Total 15 4 8 9 18 19 13 2 5 5 8 5

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18
20

N
o

 o
f 

SB
A

 D
ec

is
io

n
s

Should Be Placed for Adoption

Page 25



VVC Annual Report 2018-19  P a g e  | 2 

Placement Orders granted 
During the reporting period, 101 Placement Orders were granted. 
 
 

 
 
Children Matched 
94 children were matched with prospective adopters during the reporting period. 
 
 

 
 

Apr May June July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 2 3 0 5 4 16 2 8 2 0 7 3

Merthyr 1 0 0 1 0 0 6 1 1 0 3 0

RCT 1 8 0 2 2 0 2 1 4 1 0 1

Vale 0 1 4 1 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0

Total 4 12 4 9 8 18 11 13 7 1 10 4

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

N
o

 o
f 

O
rd

er
s

Placement Orders Granted

Apr May June July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 3 0 2 5 4 3 2 7 2 1 9 5

Merthyr 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

RCT 1 5 3 2 3 3 3 8 2 0 4 0

Vale 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 2

Total 6 6 7 7 8 7 6 16 4 2 15 10

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
C

h
ild

re
n

Children Matched

Page 26



VVC Annual Report 2018-19  P a g e  | 3 

 
Children Placed 
100 children were placed with adopters during the reporting period. 
 
 

 
 
 
Adoption Orders Granted 
83 Adoption Orders were granted during the reporting period. 
 

 
 

Apr May June July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 2 4 0 5 3 5 5 2 0 3 3 13

Merthyr 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

RCT 2 2 7 3 4 0 5 4 4 4 5 0

Vale 3 0 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 1 1

Total 7 8 7 10 8 7 10 7 4 7 9 16

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
C

h
ild

re
n

 

Children Placed

Apr May June July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 5 1 6 1 4 4 1 1 2 1 3 3

Merthyr 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

RCT 3 3 9 5 2 5 3 3 3 3 3

Vale 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 1

Total 8 4 17 6 7 9 4 2 5 7 6 8

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
O

rd
er

s

Adoption Orders Granted

Page 27



VVC Annual Report 2018-19  P a g e  | 4 

 
Children who have waited longer than 6 months from SBA to Match 
76 Children waited longer than six months from the date of the “Should be placed 
for Adoption” decision and the children being matched with prospective adopters in 
the reporting period. 
 

 
 
 
Children placed in the Region 
64 children were placed with adopters living in the region.  15 children were placed 
with VAA adopters within the region. 
 

 

Cardiff Merthyr RCT Vale

Series1 35 4 25 12

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
C

h
ild

re
n

Children who have waited longer than 6 months from SBA to 
Match

0

5

10

15

20

25

Cardiff Merthyr RCT Vale VAA

Children placed within the Region (including VAA)

Page 28



VVC Annual Report 2018-19  P a g e  | 5 

Children placed outside of the Region 
35 children were placed outside of the region, 9 of which were placed with adopters 
living in Wales. 
 

 
 
 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Wales England

Children Placed outside the Region

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Children’s Services Strategy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Scrutiny Committee with information about development and 

progress with Children’s Services Strategy.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny Committee receive this report and raise questions and challenge that 

will lead to improvement.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In October 2019, Children’s Services provided Scrutiny Committee with an overview 

and update of the service strategy for improving the well-being of children and young 
people.  The strategy sets out our approach to delivering the Council’s duties to 
vulnerable young people.  The same strategy also responds to children’s services’ 
role in contributing to outcomes under the Cwm Taf Statement of Strategic Intent fo
[...]
nnual 

review at year end.  Action plans are linked to our performance management 
framework and the Council’s policy Focus on Performance. 

 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  This area of business is located in the following wellbeing objective: 
 

People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where they 
are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health. 

 

 
LISA CURTIS JONES  
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES)  
 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
                CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Children’s Services 
Strategy Scrutiny 
Committee Report  

November 2019 Civic and Council website  

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  

No  

 

Page 41



12 
 

 

Appendix 1 

P
age 42



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Adult Services Accommodation Strategy for Older 
People and Adults with a Learning Disability 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report sets out the Adult Services Accommodation Strategy for Older People 

and Adults with a Learning Disability and how it relates to MTCBC’s strategic 
Wellbeing Priorities. 

 
1.2 The strategy sets out the strategic direction for accommodation services for Adult 

Social Care in the coming 10 years and forms a continuance of the “Home for Life 
Strategy” which ends in 2020. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the issues set out in the 

report.  
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report has been presented to scrutiny to discuss the content of the “Adult 

Services Accommodation Strategy 2020-2030” and obtain their views as to whether 
the strategy sets out a clear direction for the development of Adult Accommodation 
Servi
[...]
Social care links with the following strategic 

objectives: 
 

 Healthier Wales. 

 Focus on the Future Local Authority wellbeing objective of Living Well 

 The PSB objective of Lifestyles, Health & Vulnerability. 

 The political priorities of “We will look after all our citizens by providing quality 
education and social care enabling everyone to lead their lives to their full 
potential” and “We will encourage lifestyles and promote wellbeing.” 

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS DAVIES 
                CABINET MEMBER FOR 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

A Home For Life Strategy  
For The Older People Of 
Merthyr Tydfil  (Services And 
Quality Of Life) 2006 – 2020 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

 

Page 46



Page 1 of 26 
 

 

 

 

 

ADULT SERVICES 

ACCOMMODATION 

STRATEGY FOR 

OLDER PEOPLE AND 

ADULTS WITH A 

LEARNING 

DISABILITY 

2020-2030  

Page 47



Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council | Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful  
 

 
 

Page 2 of 26 
 

Review 
 

Version Number: v.4.0 

Service Area: Adult Services – People and Performance 

Publication Date: April 2020 

Revisions:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



  
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council | Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful  

 

 
 

Page 3 of 26 
 

Index   

 

Review ................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Index ....................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Vision ......................................................................................................................................................
[...]
placements has increased as this is 

an alternative for more specialist residential  

 Void levels within local shared living supported accommodation has increased 

which demonstrates that local provision is not suitable  

 

Cwm Taf Market Position Statement (MPS) 

A Regional Market Position Statement has been developed in line with the 

requirements of the Social Services Act and this will be refreshed in line with the new 

Cwm Taf Morganwg Regional footprint in 2020. 

 

The Cwm Taf MPS identified the following demand data across the region: 

 

 The population of people aged 65 and over is expected to grow by 30.4% by 

2025, far above the overall growth rate of 2.7% for the population aged 18 and 

Page 64



  
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council | Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful  

 

 
 

Page 19 of 26 
 

over.  This may have implications both for the number of people requiring care 

in some form and for the number of people in the workforce available to fill 

social care jobs. 

 The population aged 80 and over is forecast to grow by 71.3%.  This older group 

is likely to need more health and social care and support than younger age 

groups. 

 The population aged over 75 with dementia is forecast to grow by 61% to 4,676.  

Demand for dementia care continues to increase across the UK and the need 

for specialised care and support for people with this condition will place 

increasing pressure on the health and social care system. 

 The Cwm Taf area is the most deprived in Wales.  This has consequences for 

council income and the number of self-funders in care homes able to contribute 

to overall funding of the system.  There is also likely to be an impact on levels 

of ill-health, which may result in higher demand for health and social care 

services. 

 44.5% of people in Cwm Taf aged 75 and over live alone.  Within this group, 

those falling ill will be likely to need support in the absence of a partner or some 

other indi
[...]
ouncil | Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful  

 

 
 

Page 24 of 26 
 

How do we get there and what are 

the benefits? 
We are committed to undertake the following: 

 

 Work regionally to expand the care home offer for specialist services in line with 

the refresh of the market position statement. This will ensure that we are better 

placed to meet the needs of our citizens to ensure wherever possible we are 

able to support them to meet their needs. 

 

 Develop a new extra care scheme with a focus on 18+ including an enhanced 

offer for people with a learning disability to enable them to meet their personal 

outcomes and live independently in the community for longer, reducing our 

dependency on group homes and residential care.  

 

 Review all Learning Disability contracts to ensure they are meeting the priorities 

set out by people living with a learning disability ensuring that the voice of 

people living with a learning disability is imbedded in our contracting and 

enabling more choice and control over the services available.  

 

 Relocate Llysfaen to more appropriate premises ensuring a more future proof 

in-house residential and respite provision for People with a Learning Disability.  

 

 Work to improve collaboration between departments and partners to include 

active participation on the strategic housing group ensuring that we ca jointly 

work to support our citizens to achieve their full potential. 

  

Page 70



  
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council | Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Merthyr Tudful  

 

 
 

Page 25 of 26 
 

Key Milestones 
We aim to meet the following key milestones through the implementation of this 

strategy: 

 2020 - Relocate our learning disability care home to more appropriate premises 

to a wing at Ty Gurnos Newydd; 

 

 2021 – Revise the Older Persons provision at Ty Gurnos to provide support for 

people with a dementia; 

 

 2021 – Create a clear commissioning plan for our citizens living wit

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair) 
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas 
  

Other Councillors in Attendance: 
Councillor C Davies (Cabinet Member for Social Service) 
 
 
Officers: 
L Curtis Jones (Chief Officer (Social Services)), A Lloyd (Head 
of Children's Services), L Morgan (Principal Manager Adult 
Services) S Jablaoui (Performance Officer) and M Phillips 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Outside Bodies: 
A Harris (Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative 
(VVC)) 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

782   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received. 

783   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

784   Vale, Valleys and 
Cardiff Adoption 
Collaborative (VVC) 
Annual Report for 1 
April 2018 to 31 March 
2019 

Annabel Lloyd introduced the item and apologised for the 
delay in the report being brought to the committee due to 
circumstances beyond their control. 
 
Angela Harris then highlighted a number key performance 
data points within the report and briefly highlighted some 
general findings, which were of interest to the committee. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 
The chair highlighted that the report was very positive and 
different to the Annual Report last year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Services echoed the Chairs 
comments and thanked the officers for all the excellent work 
that is been carried out in adoption services. Councillor 
Davies also highlighted a number of the key headlines from 
Appendix One. 
 

 Can you confirm that the service is now fully staffed 
 

 Clarification was sort in relation to the figures on 
page 15 relating to the number of adoptive 
placements and the number of children waiting who 
had not been placed. 
 

 The report states that 43% of adoption referrals 
were withdrawn, can you explain why they were 
withdrawn and who is responsible for making the 
withdrawal  
 

 The report states that 65% of placements were 
made within the region, 9% elsewhere in Wales and 
26% outside of Wales. Can you explain the reason 
26% of placements were outside of Wales 
 

 Can you explain to the committee why the Merthyr 
Tydfil figures in the graph on Page 28 (children who 
have waited longer than 6 months for SBA to 
Match) are significantly lower than other regions 
 

 The report highlights that on average children are 
placed within 17.1 months, are the reasons for this 
timescale out of the local authorities control 
 

 Can you explain to the committee how you support 
families that are currently waiting to adoption 
 

 Can you explain to the committee what is meant by 
the term “open letterbox cases” 
 

 Do parents of the adopted children have to take 
part in the letterbox scheme 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 

 Can you provide more information in relation to the 
new finding family scheme, Adopting Together that 
has been set up by St David’s Adoption Agency 
and Barnardos. The report states that ten referrals 
were made to the scheme and six children have 
been placed on a spot purchase basis. What is 
“spot purchase basis” 
 

 The committee commended the work being carried 
out around Marketing, but raised concern that the 
majority of events were held outside of the County 
Borough of Merthyr Tydfil 
 

 Letterbox Cases – It was stated that a small 
number of children are allowed physical contact 
with close family members, is this something that 
the family would request during the court process 
and is it encouraged by The Vale, Valleys and 
Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) 
 

 What percentage of Foster Carers go on to adopt 
 

The information requested on the percentage of Foster 
Carers who go on to adopt will be sent out by email to the 
committee members 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for the report and the 
responses that were provided to the committees questions. 
 

785   Children’s Services 
Strategy 

The Chair addressed the committee in relation to a 
workshop that was scheduled to go ahead last month, 
however; it was postponed due to issues outside of the 
Officers control.  
 
The workshop has now been rescheduled for the week 
commencing 16 March and the Chair requested the 
committee not Scrutinise the report until after the workshop 
as members will gain a better understanding of the services 
after attending the workshop. 
 
The committee agreed for the item to be deferred and 
brought back to the committee after the members have 
attended the workshop. 
 
Annabel Lloyd provided the committee with an update on 
the strategy and covered a number of highlights within the 
report. 
 
The committee did request a response to the following 
question: 
 

 It is clear that the pressure point highlighted in the 
report is capacity, what are the current sickness 
levels within Social Services 

 



 
 
 
 
   

786   Adult Services 
Accommodation 
Strategy for Older 
People and Adults with 
a Learning Disability 

Lowri Morgan introduced the report and provided the 
committee with the highlights and the salient points. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to in detail by the officers in attendance. 
 

 The report states that residential care is the least 
favoured option as there are concerns about quality 
of care and standards, can you confirm if this 
statement is the public’s perception of the service 
 

 There have been many changes of the years, are 
you confident that as an Authority we can achieve 
what we have set out to achieve 
 

 Dementia Day Care Services has it already closed 
and if so will this impact on the plan outlined in the 
report 
 

 Can you confirm what ‘Other’ means in the tables 
on Page 59-61 
 

 Under Key Milestones in the report it states – 2021 
Revise the Older Persons provision at Ty Gurnos to 
provide support for people with dementia. Can you 
explain this to the committee 
 

The Chair thanked the Officer for an excellent report and for 
all the work that is being carried out. 

 

787   Forward Work 
Programme 2019/20 

The Chair advised that the work programme will be updated 
to included Children’s Services Strategy once members 
have attended the planned workshop. 
 

788   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

No Referrals, Feedback or Follow Up Actions were 
received.  

789   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered. 

790   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

Lisa Curtis-Jones addressed the Committee on the Corona 
Virus and the possible impacts within Social Services. 
 
The Chair thanked the members for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 

 
 

 


